



## Virgin Australia Holdings Limited (ASX: VAH) completes its A\$852 million Entitlement Offer

## 4 August 2016

Virgin Australia Holdings Limited (ASX: VAH) ('the Virgin Australia Group' or 'the Group') has today completed the issue of 4,057,573,937 new fully paid ordinary shares ('New Shares') in the Virgin Australia Group under its 1 for 1 non-renounceable pro-rata entitlement offer ('Entitlement Offer'). The Entitlement Offer was launched on Wednesday 6 July 2016 and closed at 5.00pm (Sydney time) on Wednesday 27 July 2016.

New Shares issued under the Entitlement Offer will commence trading on a normal settlement basis on the ASX on Friday 5 August 2016.

The total number of shares on issue in the Virgin Australia Group following the issue of New Shares under the Entitlement Offer is 8,115,147,874.

As previously announced, the Virgin Australia Group will conduct an additional top-up placement of 342,971,441 shares to HNA Innovation<sup>1</sup> at a price of \$0.26 per share which will raise approximately A\$89 million. Following the top-up placement, HNA Innovation will have a shareholding of approximately 19.2 per cent, having invested a total of US\$300 million in the Group. The top-up placement is expected to complete by the end of August 2016.

The Virgin Australia Group will announce its results for the 2016 financial year on Friday 5 August 2016.

	EM	NDS	
For further information, please contact:			
Media contact:		Investor contact:	
Danielle Keighery	+61 400 223 136	Kerri Hoffman	+61 422 513 296
Kristyn Mealing	+61 438 476 909		

## NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

This announcement is for information purposes only and is not a prospectus, disclosure document or other offering document under Australian law or any other law (and will not be lodged with the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC)). The announcement is not and should not be considered an offer or an invitation to acquire Entitlements or New Shares or any other financial products.

This announcement has been prepared for publication in Australia and may not be released or distributed in the United States. This announcement does not constitute an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, any securities in the United States. The securities described in this announcement have not been, and will not be, registered under the US Securities Act of 1933 ("US Securities Act") or the securities laws of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States and may not be offered or sold, directly or indirectly, in the United States or to persons acting for the account or benefit of a person in the United States except in transactions exempt from, or not subject to, the registration requirements of the US Securities Act and other applicable US state securities laws.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> HNA Innovation Ventures (Hong Kong) Co. Ltd. ('HNA Innovation'), an assignee of Hainan HNA Innovation Ventures Co. Ltd. and a subsidiary of HNA Aviation Group.